and Tier 2
capital

Available For Sale
securities (A) 536,571 536,571 x 536,571 21,662 79,264 39,632

  quoted 239,728 239,728 239,728 239,728 18,197 52,615 26,308

  unquoted 296,843 296,843 x 296,843 3,465 26,649 13,325

Investments (B) 114,486 x x 198,753 -1,323  -   -

  quoted  -   x x  -   -   -   -

  unquoted  114,486 x x  198,753 -1,323  -   -

Total 30.06.2010
(A+B) 651,057 536,571 735,324 20,339 79,264 39,632

  quoted 239,728 239,728 239,728 239,728 18,197 52,615 26,308

  unquoted 411,329 296,843 x 495,596 2,142 26,649 13,325

Total 31.12.2009
(A+B) 659,126 597,609 747,184 245,225 108,754 54,377

48

P I L L A R 3 J U N E 2 0 1 0

Table 14 - Interest rate risk on positions in
the banking book

Quantitative disclosure

The sensitivity of the Montepaschi

Group, at the end of June 2010, suggests

a profile of exposure to rate hike risk.

Under a +200 bp shift in rate curves,

total economic value sensitivity stands at

-2.259,81 €/mln, up on end 2009. Risk

is almost entirely associated with Euro-

denominated exposures.

Table 14.1 - Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)

Shift (+/-)

Effect on Economic Capital
(EUR/ mln)

Jun-10 dec-09

Eur +200bp -2,224.48 -1,239.23

Usd +200bp -16.48 5.16

Altro +200bp -18.86 -17.66

Totale +200bp -2,259.81 -1,251.74

Eur -200bp 2,192.07 1,634.74

Usd -200bp 12.50 1.75

Altro -200bp 21.33 13.94

Totale -200bp 2,225.90 1,650.44

The amount of the economic value at risk is, in any case, fully consistent with the amount of Tier I capital and Regulatory
Capital and is well below the level considered as a critical threshold (set at 20% for a rate shock of 200bp) by the New Capital
Accord (Basel II).

G R U P P O M O N T E P A S C H I

49

Declaration of the Financial Reporting Offi cer

Pursuant to para. 2, article 154-bis of the

Consolidated Law on Banking, the Financial

Reporting Offi cer, Mr. Daniele Bigi,

declares that the accounting information

contained in this document corresponds to

the underlying documentary evidence and